In the effort to provide continuous essential public safety services to our residents, the Consolidated Fire Protection District of Los Angeles County monitors revenue sources to ensure they are sufficient to accomplish its mission today and into the future. A critical component that must be addressed is unfunded infrastructure and fixed assets. The Fire District has identified over \$800 million of unfunded critical infrastructure and fixed assets, including air operations, fleet, communications and aging fire stations.

In order to align revenue to meet these essential needs, it is necessary to first conduct polling of residents of the Fire District to determine if they would support new revenue opportunities that would ensure the Fire District's long-term needs are met.

-MORE-

	<u>MOTION</u>
SOLIS	
RIDLEY-THOMAS	
HAHN	
BARGER	
KUEHI	

I, THEREFORE MOVE that the Board of Supervisors direct the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to expedite a CEO contract, in cooperation with the Fire Chief, at Fire District cost, for polling services to determine support for new revenue opportunities, including general purpose revenue and bond specific funding for the Fire District, in order to address critical infrastructure and fixed asset needs.

I, FURTHER MOVE that the Board of Supervisors directs the Fire Chief to report the polling findings to the Board upon conclusion, if results support moving forward with presenting voters with a new revenue option for the Fire District.

#

JH:dg